507209357 03/31/2022

EPAS ID: PAT7256207

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YONGJUN HEO	03/29/2022
TYLER EFIRD	03/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDWEST DESIGN LAB LLC
Street Address:	6622 OAKSHIRE CT
City:	NEWBURGH
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47630

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17765568

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 812-492-4478

Email: admin@ipsolutionslaw.com
Correspondent Name: C. RICHARD MARTIN

Address Line 1: 225 COURT ST

Address Line 4: EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47708

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MDL:001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: C. RICHARD MARTIN

SIGNATURE: /C. RICHARD MARTIN/

DATE SIGNED: 03/31/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=UTILITY_PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_SIGNED#page1.tif

PATENT 507209357 REEL: 059459 FRAME: 0453

UTILITY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Yongjun Heo 43 Woodward St. San Francisco, CA 94103

Tyler Efird 5506 Unit:B New York Ave. Nashville, TN 37209

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

Midwest Design Lab LLC 6622 Oakshire Ct. Newburgh, IN 47630

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as: DEVICE FOR MOUNTING AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE TO A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH VACUUM SUCTION, for which a United States Patent Application was executed on even date herewith, and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, to sue for past infringement.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of MARTIN IP LAW GROUP of Evansville, Indiana, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

03 / 29 / 2022 Date:	Inventor:
	Yongjun Hep
03 / 29 / 2022 Date:	Inventor:
	Tyler Efird

5 der Gil

Doc ID: 825a0c0f84859f468c2b244320c0790a54b2e2d8

PATENT REEL: 059459 FRAME: 0454